

No. 99-1738

IN THE
Supreme Court Of The United States

CHILDREN'S SEASHORE HOUSE,

Petitioner

v.

MICHELLE K. GUHL, Commissioner of the New Jersey
Department of Human Services, and MARGARET A. MURRAY,
Acting Director of the New Jersey Department of Human Services,
Division of Medical Assistance,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CHILDREN'S HOSPITALS, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
PUBLIC HOSPITALS AND HEALTH SYSTEMS, ASSOCIATION
OF AMERICAN MEDICAL COLLEGES, AMERICAN
HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, VHA INC., PREMIER, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF URBAN CRITICAL ACCESS HOSPITALS,
CATHOLIC HEALTH ASSOCIATION, AND CALIFORNIA
ASSOCIATION OF PUBLIC HOSPITALS AND HEALTH
SYSTEMS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

James C. Rawls
Counsel of Record
Larry S. Gage
Charles Luband
Lisa Meengs
Powell Goldstein Frazer & Murphy LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 347-0066

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

May 31, 2000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE PARTIES.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT.....3

I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION BECAUSE THE MEDICAID DSH PAYMENT PROVISIONS ARE CRITICAL TO OUR NATION’S ABILITY TO CARE FOR THE POOR AND UNINSURED, AND HOSPITALS MUST HAVE THE POWER TO ENFORCE THE RIGHTS THAT THE CONGRESS INTENDED TO CREATE FOR THEM.....3

 A. The History of the DSH Payment Provisions Reflects a Long-Term and Continuing Congressional Intent to Protect Hospitals Treating a Disproportionate Number of Low-Income Patients4

 B. Enforceable Rights to DSH Enhancements are Essential to the Care of Medicaid and Uninsured Patients.....8

II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION TO REMEDY THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S MISAPPLICATION OF THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS11

 A. The Third Circuit Failed to Apply *Blessing v. Freestone* Appropriately to Determine Whether a Private Right of Action Existed Under 42 U.S.C. § 1983 in Regard to the New Section 1902(a)(13)(A) or Section 1923 of the Medicaid Act11

 B. The Boren Amendment Repeal Does Not Change the *Blessing* Analysis or its

Outcome, and the History of the Balanced Budget Act of 1997 Demonstrates that The Congress Intended to Preserve and Strengthen the DSH Program 16

III. THE THIRD CIRCUIT HOLDING ESTABLISHES A CONFLICT AMONG THE CIRCUITS THAT WILL CREATE CONFUSION AMONG OTHER COURTS.....19

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boatman v. Hammons</i> , 164 F.3d 286 (6th Cir. 1998)	20
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	19
<i>Children’s Hosp. and Health Ctr. v. Belshe</i> , 188 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 1999), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 68 U.S.L.W. 3595 (Mar. 9, 2000) (No. 99-1497)	19
<i>Children’s Seashore House v. Waldman</i> , 197 F.3d 654 (3d Cir. 1999).....	2, 12, 13
<i>Concourse Rehabilitation & Nursing Ctr. v. Wing</i> , 150 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 1998)	20
<i>District of Columbia Hosp. Ass’n v. District of Columbia</i> , 73 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 1999)	11
<i>Doe v. Chiles</i> , 136 F.3d 709 (11th Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989)	12
<i>Harris v. James</i> , 127 F.3d 993 (11th Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).	16
<i>Mississippi Hosp. Ass’n v. Heckler</i> , 701 F.2d 511 (5th Cir. 1983).....	6
<i>Orthopaedic Hosp. v. Belshe</i> , 103 F.3d 1491 (9th Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>Osteopathic Hosp. Founders Ass’n v. Splinter</i> , 955 F. Supp. 1351 (N.D. Okl. 1996).....	11
<i>Rite Aid of Pennsylvania v. Houstoun</i> , 171 F.3d 842 (3d Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>Rye Psychiatric Hosp. Ctr. v. Surles</i> , 777 F. Supp. 1142 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	11

	Pages
<i>Wilder v. Virginia Hosp. Ass'n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<u>STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND RULES</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(13)(A), Section 1902(a)(13)(A) of the Social Security Act	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-4, Section 1923 of the Social Security Act.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. No. 96-499, § 962, 94 Stat. 2650-51 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. No. 97-35, § 2173(a)(1)(B)(i), 95 Stat. 808 (1981).	4, 5
Pub. L. No. 99-272, § 9519, 100 Stat. 216-217 (1986).....	6
Pub. L. No. 100-203, § 4112, 101 Stat. 1330 (1987).....	4, 6
Pub. L. No. 102-234, § 3, 105 Stat. 1799-1804 (1991).....	8
Pub. L. No. 103-66, § 13621(b), 107 Stat. 312 (1993)	8
Pub. L. No. 105-33, 111 Stat. 514 (1997).....	8, 18
63 Fed. Reg. 54142 (Oct. 8, 1998).....	18
64 Fed. Reg. 54263, 54267 (Oct. 6, 1999).....	18
Sup. Ct. R. 10	3
<u>OTHER</u>	
H.R. Rep. No. 97-158 (1981).	5
H.R. Rep. No. 100-391(I) (1987)	6, 8
H.R. Rep. No. 105-149 (1997)	17
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 105-217 (1997).....	17
Institute Of Medicine, Summary: America's Health Care Safety Net, Intact But Endangered 4 (2000)	8, 10
Lynne Fagnani & Jennifer Tolbert, The Commonwealth Fund, The Dependence of Safety Net Hospitals and Health Systems on the Medicare and Medicaid	

Disproportionate Share Hospital Payment Programs
19 (1999).....10
